On October 1, 2010, the Wayne County District Attorney wrote to Sgt. 

Flock of the Lyons Police Department and informed him that “this office has reviewed 

the above referenced case and has determined not to proceed with a state forfeiture 

action against the twenty-one thousand nineteen ($21,019.00) in United States 

currency seized by the Lyons Police Department.”  A14.2  The District Attorney went 

on to state that it had no objection to the Lyons Police Department requesting federal 

adoptive forfeiture.  Id.  On October 7, 2010, the DEA Office in Rochester, New York,